table. Further details regarding the LTI Performance Rights are set out in the Company’s
notice of annual general meeting lodged with ASX on 18 October 2024.”

(g) Proposed use of funds (refer Section 3.2 of the Prospectus)

The table in Section 3.2 of the Prospectus is deleted and replaced with the following:

Proposed use $’000 %

Advancing the exploration and development of
the Green Bay Copper-Gold Project(1)

6,065 76

General working capital(2)  1,559 19

Expenses of the SPP Offer(3) 376 5

Total 8,000 100

(h) Diluting effect of the SPP Offer (refer Section 3.4 of the Prospectus)

Section 3.4 of the Prospectus is deleted and replaced with the following:

“On the assumption that:

(a) all of the SPP Shares offered under this Prospectus are issued; and

(b) no other Securities are issued or exercised,

the diluting effect on the percentage interest of existing Shareholders would be 1.51%.”

(i) Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position (refer Section 3.5 of the
Prospectus)

The table in Section 3.5 of the Prospectus is deleted and replaced with the following:

  30-Jun-24 Placement SPP Offer Pro Forma

  $(‘000s) $(‘000s) $(‘000s) $(‘000s)

Current assets 45,969 61,680 7,624 115,273

Non-current assets 203,043 0 0 203,043

Total assets 249,012 61,680 7,624 318,316

Current liabilities 21,876 0 0 21,876

Non-current liabilities 21,404 0 0 21,404

Total liabilities 43,280 0 0 43,280

NET ASSETS 205,732 61,680 7,624 275,036

This Supplementary Prospectus is intended to be read with the original Prospectus dated
7 October 2024 issued by FireFly Metals Ltd (ACN 110 336 733).

6

  30-Jun-24 Placement SPP Offer Pro Forma

  $(‘000s) $(‘000s) $(‘000s) $(‘000s)

Net Issued Capital 250,992 61,680 7,624 320,296

Reserves (2,707) 0 0 (2,707)

Accumulated losses (64,200) 0 0 (64,200)

Non-controlling interest 21,647 0 0 21,647

TOTAL EQUITY 205,732 61,680 7,624 275,036

(j) Basis of Preparation (refer Section 3.6 of the Prospectus)

Paragraphs (b) and (c) in Section 3.6 of the Prospectus are deleted and replaced with
the following respectively:

“(b) the SPP Offer is fully subscribed and $8,000,000 (before costs) is raised (the
Board reserves the right to accept oversubscriptions, further details in respect
of which are set out in Section 2.2); and

(c) the estimated expenses of the SPP Offer of $376,000 (excluding GST) are
recognised in net issued capital.”

(k) Copies of documents (refer Section 6.2 of the Prospectus)

The table in Section 6.2(b) of the Prospectus is updated to include the following